

Nos. 13-252 and 13-259

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OVERSTOCK.COM, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION
AND FINANCE, ET AL.
Respondents,

AMAZON.COM LLC AND AMAZON SERVICES LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION
AND FINANCE ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the New York Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE
EXCHANGE COUNCIL AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SETH L. COOPER
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE
EXCHANGE COUNCIL
2900 Crystal Drive, Suite 600
Arlington, VA 22202
(703) 373-0933
sethcooper@alec.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 19, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	6
I. THERE ARE CONSTITUTIONAL STRUCTURAL LIMITS ON THE SCOPE OF STATES' TAXING POWER VIS-À-VIS OTHER STATES	6
II. UNDER THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE, STATES CANNOT IMPOSE SALES TAX COLLECTION OBLIGA- TIONS ON RETAILERS LACKING AN IN-STATE "PHYSICAL PRESENCE"	10
A. Click-through Website Ads Placed Via Sales Commission Agreements with in-State Residents Do <i>Not</i> Establish a "Substantial Nexus" Between an out- of-State Retailer and the Taxing State	11
B. The Commerce Clause Imposes a Bright-Line Rule Prohibiting Sales Tax Collection Obligations Based Only on the in-State Advertising Activities of an out-of-State Retailer, Even if those Advertising Activities Take Place on the Internet.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. <i>A Bright-Line Rule Protects Interstate E-Commerce from Un-duly Burdensome State Taxation</i>	14
2. <i>A Bright-Line Rule Prohibits Improper Extraterritorial State Taxation</i>	15
3. <i>A Bright-Line Rule Best Settles Expectations and Fosters Investment in Interstate E-Commerce</i>	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Am. Libraries Ass'n v. Pataki</i> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	14
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Idaho State Tax Comm'n</i> , 458 U.S. 307 (1982).....	7
<i>BMW of N. Am. Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	7
<i>Bonaparte v. Tax Court</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881).....	7
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	10
<i>Miller Bros. v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954).....	9, 12
<i>National Bella Hess, Inc. v. Dep't of Rev. of Ill.</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967).....	3, 12
<i>National Geographic Society v. California Bd. of Equalization</i> , 430 U.S. 551 (1977).	10
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	7
<i>Overstock.com v. New York Dept. of Taxation and Finance et al.</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 586 (2013).....	2
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	7
<i>Scripto, Inc. v. Carson</i> , 362 U.S. 207 (1960).....	2, 11, 12
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus., Inc. v. Wash. Dep't of Rev.</i> , 483 U.S. 232 (1987).....	2, 11, 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
N.Y. Tax Law § 1101(b)(8)(vi) (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause).....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV (Due Process Clause)	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Michael S. Greve, “If it Aint Broke, Why is Everyone Trying to Fix It?” in <i>Who Rules the Net? Internet Governance and Jurisdiction</i> (Adam Thierer and Clyde Wayne Crews Jr, eds.) (2003).....	8
Joseph Henchman, “Why the <i>Quill</i> Physical Presence Rule Shouldn’t Go the Way of Personal Jurisdiction,” Tax Foundation (Nov. 5, 2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.taxfoundation.org/research/show/22785.html	16, 18
Arthur B. Laffer, Stephen Moore & Jonathan Williams, <i>Rich States, Poor States: ALEC-Laffer State Economic Competitiveness Index</i> (6th ed.) (2013), <i>available at</i> http://alec.org/docs/RSPS-6th-Edition	4, 6, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Sidney S. Silhan, “Note: If It Ain’t Broke Don’t Fix It: An Argument for the Codification of the <i>Quill</i> Standard for Taxing Internet Commerce,” 76 <i>Chi.-Kent L. Rev.</i> 671 (2000).....	17
Edward A. Zelinsky, “Rethinking Tax Nexus and Apportionment: Voice, Exit, and the Dormant Commerce Clause, 28 <i>Va. Tax Rev.</i> 1 (2008).....	16
